of Housing and Urban Development (" HUD") for said grant programs; and

WHEREAS, the City received notification from HUD that its 2012 CDBG

grant amount is one million, five hundred eighty- seven thousand, sixty-four dollars . 

1, 587, 064), which is ninety- six thousand, five hundred sixty- four dollars ($ 96, 564) 

more than the estimated amount used in planning and the preparation of the City' s 2012

Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Community Economic Development Association

CEDA") did notify the City of Evanston that it will not implement the Minor Repair & 

Painting Program, which was allocated ninety-three thousand dollars ($ 93, 000) in • 

CDBG funding in the City's 2012 Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City CDBG program realized two hundred eight thousand, 

one hundred ninety- five dollars ($ 208, 195) in additional Program Income from the sale

of 1817 Church Street that is uncommitted to programs or projects in the 2012 Action

Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City' s Housing & Community Development Act

Committee discussed and recommended changes to the 2012 Action Plan at its